
Producer: Danielle Holzapfel Director: Danielle Holzapfel

Title: “Flex Man and Flash” Character Animation                         Date: November 11, 2007

1:4 Script

Running
Time

VIDEO AUDIO

00:00

00:05

00:10

00:12

00:14

00:17

00:19

00:21

00:25

00:31

00:37

00:39

00:41

Title Design

Establishing Shot – Short pan of the
modern day den showing Flexman and
Flash accomplishments. I.e.: awards
newspaper covers, key to city, etc.

WS to MS - of Flexman and Flash
(retired superheroes) in their den
playing checkers by the window

CU of Flash making his chess move
(Showing his superpower speed)

CU of Flexman making his chess
move
(Showing his superpower stretch
ability)

MS - The lights flicker

CU – the light blub goes out

FS- Flexman and Flash do the
superhero Flex Pose

FS- Flash switching the switch off and
going to the closet and grabbing a
light blub (wrong wattage) and ladder

FS- Flexman pulls Flash’s collar so he
falls and catches the light bulb.

CU- Flashs POV as the ladder is
falling on him.

FS- Flexman stretches up to the
ceiling and reacts for the light bulb to
change it

CU- Flexman screwing in the light
bulb. We hear Fang getting up.

Background Score Playing

Background Score Playing

Background Score Playing

SFX- Checkers hitting the board, zip
Background Score Playing

SFX- Checkers hitting the board, stretch
Background Score Playing

SFX- Buzz Noise
Background Score Playing

SFX- Pop Noise
Background Score Playing

SFX: ta da
Background Score Playing

SFX: swoosh, clanging of the Ladder
Background Score Playing

SFX- Clanging of the Ladder, Bang
Background Score playing

SFX – stretch noise
Background Score playing

SFX- stretch noise
Background Score playing

SFX – Stretch noise, twist



00:44

00:46

00:48

00:51

0:54

bulb. We hear Fang getting up.

MS – Flash switches the light switch
on a bit too early purposely

FS- The room lighting up so bright all
we see is light and a 2D outline of
Flexman’s body in the Da Vinci pose

MCU- Cut to Flexman looking
scorched and a bit of smoke comes
from his head while shaking his head
back and forth, sitting back at the
checkers game.

MCU- Cut to Flash with a bump in his
head, which shrugs his shoulders and a
smirk like I did this sitting back at the
checkers game.

Credits

SFX – rustling, clinging
Background Score playing

SFX –twist, buzz
Background Score playing

SFX- Click
Background Score playing

SFX- Buzz
Background Score playing

Background Score playing

Background Score playing


