Producer: Danielle Holzapfel Director: Danielle Holzapfel

Title: "Flex Man and Flash" Character Animation Date: November 11, 2007

## 1:4 Script

Running Time	VIDEO	AUDIO
00:00	Title Design	Background Score Playing
00:05	Establishing Shot – Short pan of the modern day den showing Flexman and Flash accomplishments. I.e.: awards newspaper covers, key to city, etc.	Background Score Playing
00:10	WS to MS - of Flexman and Flash (retired superheroes) in their den playing checkers by the window	Background Score Playing
00:12	CU of Flash making his chess move (Showing his superpower speed)	SFX- Checkers hitting the board, zip Background Score Playing
00:14	CU of Flexman making his chess move (Showing his superpower stretch ability)	SFX- Checkers hitting the board, stretch Background Score Playing
00:17	MS - The lights flicker	SFX- Buzz Noise Background Score Playing
00:19	CU – the light blub goes out	SFX- Pop Noise Background Score Playing
00:21	FS- Flexman and Flash do the superhero Flex Pose	SFX: ta da Background Score Playing
00:25	FS- Flash switching the switch off and going to the closet and grabbing a light blub (wrong wattage) and ladder	SFX: swoosh, clanging of the Ladder Background Score Playing
00:31	FS- Flexman pulls Flash's collar so he falls and catches the light bulb.	SFX- Clanging of the Ladder, Bang Background Score playing
00:37	CU- Flashs POV as the ladder is falling on him.	SFX – stretch noise Background Score playing
00:39	FS- Flexman stretches up to the ceiling and reacts for the light bulb to change it	SFX- stretch noise Background Score playing
00:41	CU- Flexman screwing in the light	SFX – Stretch noise, twist

	bulb. We hear Fang getting up.	SFX – rustling, clinging Background Score playing
00:44	MS – Flash switches the light switch on a bit too early purposely	SFX –twist, buzz Background Score playing
00:46	FS- The room lighting up so bright all we see is light and a 2D outline of Flexman's body in the Da Vinci pose	SFX- Click Background Score playing
00:48	MCU- Cut to Flexman looking scorched and a bit of smoke comes from his head while shaking his head back and forth, sitting back at the checkers game.	SFX- Buzz Background Score playing
00:51	MCU- Cut to Flash with a bump in his head, which shrugs his shoulders and a smirk like I did this sitting back at the checkers game.	Background Score playing
0:54	Credits	Background Score playing